

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO. SC90681

**JEANNE MOORE and MONTY MOORE,
Appellants,**

vs.

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Respondent.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Circuit Judge Mark D. Seigel, Case No. 06CC-003222**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Dan H. Ball #27227

Carole L. Iles #33821

Stephen G. Strauss #45018

Molly M. Jones #54826

One Metropolitan Square

211 North Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102

Telephone: (314) 259-2000

Facsimile: (314) 259-2020

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	1
II. Facts.....	2
A. The Accident.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Design Defect Case.	2
C. Ford’s Design Defense.	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Warn Case.....	7
E. The Verdict.....	9
POINTS RELIED ON	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DIRECTED A VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO WARN THEORIES BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PROVE THAT THE ABSENCE OF A WARNING MADE THE EXPLORER UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS OR CAUSED MRS. MOORE’S INJURY.....	13
A. Introduction And Standard Of Review.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Present Substantial Evidence That The Absence of a Warning Made the Explorer’s Seat Unreasonably Dangerous.....	15

C.	Plaintiffs Did Not Present Substantial Evidence That The Absence Of A Warning Caused Mrs. Moore’s Injuries.....	24
1.	Plaintiffs’ time-of-purchase causation theory is legally unsound and contrary to this Court’s holding in <i>Arnold I.</i>	24
2.	Plaintiffs’ time-of-purchase causation theory is unsupported and contrary to the evidence.....	27
a.	Plaintiffs did not prove that a warning would have caused Mrs. Moore to purchase a different vehicle.	27
b.	Plaintiffs did not prove that the seats in a different vehicle would have prevented Mrs. Moore’s injury.	32
3.	Plaintiffs’ authorities and hypothetical examples are inapposite.	34
II.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY LIMITED THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DR. HARRY SMITH BECAUSE THE EXCLUDED CROSS-EXAMINATION WAS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES OF THE CASE AND PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PRESERVE THEIR CLAIM OF ERROR FOR REVIEW.	38
A.	Introduction and Standard of Review.....	39
B.	Plaintiffs’ Offer of Proof Was Insufficient to Assist the Trial Court in Determining Relevance or to Preserve their Claimed Error for Appeal.	40

C.	The Plaintiffs’ Proffered Evidence Was Not Relevant And Any Error Was Harmless.....	42
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE SEAT DESIGN EVIDENCE ABOUT WHICH PLAINTIFFS COMPLAIN BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT, SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR EVIDENCE WAS ADMITTED WITHOUT OBJECTION, AND ANY ERROR WAS WAIVED OR WAS HARMLESS.....	44
A.	Introduction And Standard Of Review.....	45
B.	Ford’s Testing Of Relatively Strong BMW 850 Seats Was Relevant To Rebut Plaintiffs’ Claim That Those Seats Were Safer Than The Explorer’s Seats.....	46
C.	Ford’s Tests Of Relatively Strong Trailblazer And LeSabre Seats Were Offered Into Evidence By Plaintiffs, They Were Relevant To Rebut Plaintiffs’ Claim That Stronger Seats Were Safer, And Plaintiffs Did Not Preserve Any Objection.....	48
D.	Ford’s Evidence Of A Test Of the Relatively Strong Seats In An Unidentified Vehicle Was Relevant To Rebut Plaintiffs’ Claim That Stronger Seats Were Safer.....	51
E.	The Testimony Related To The Hybrid III Crash Test Dummy To Which Plaintiffs Object Does Not Exist, But Would Have Been Both Cumulative And Relevant If It Did.....	53

F.	Plaintiffs Opened The Door To Evidence Relating To Ford’s Opposition To An Amended Government Standard And Any Perceived Error Was Corrected By A Limiting Instruction.....	54
G.	Plaintiffs Opened The Door To Proof That Ford’s Seat Testing Exceeded Testing Done By Other Manufacturers, The Evidence Was Relevant, the Evidence was Cumulative To Other Evidence Admitted Without Objection, And Any Error Was Harmless.	56
H.	The Cases Plaintiffs Rely On Are Inapposite.....	62
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY OF DR. CATHERINE CORRIGAN BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROPERLY PRESERVED ALL OF THEIR CLAIMED ERRORS FOR REVIEW, BECAUSE NONE OF HER OPINIONS CONSTITUTED “MEDICAL TESTIMONY,” AND BECAUSE SHE WAS QUALIFIED TO STATE ALL OPINIONS TO WHICH SHE TESTIFIED.	65
A.	Introduction And Standard of Review.	66
B.	Dr. Corrigan is a Qualified Biomechanic.....	66
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Dr. Corrigan’s Testimony With Respect To Forces Placed On The Skull In The Accident.	69

D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Allowing Testimony Interpreting CT Films Because Dr. Corrigan Did Not Interpret CT Films.....	70
E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Testimony From Dr. Corrigan About Forces Required To Cause A Fracture Dislocation Of The T9-T10 Vertebrae.....	71
F.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Testimony From Dr. Corrigan Regarding Fractures Of Trabecular Bone.....	73
G.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Admitting Testimony From Dr. Corrigan Regarding Differing Bone Densities Seen In CT Scans.	74
V.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BASED ON CUMULATIVE ERROR BECAUSE THERE WAS NOT CUMULATIVE TRIAL COURT ERROR SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY REVERSAL.	77
A.	Standard of Review.	77
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Error in Denying New Trial Based on Cumulative Error.....	77
	CONCLUSION	78
	RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION	79
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	80

APPENDIX CONTENTS 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

8000 Maryland, LLC v. Huntleigh Financial Services, 292 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. 2008)	66
<i>Ackerman v. Lerwick</i> , 676 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. 1984)	30
<i>Aliff v. Cody</i> , 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. 2000)	39, 40, 66
<i>American Motors Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 403 So.2d 459 (Fla. App. 1981)	34
<i>Arnold v. Amada North America, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3411789 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 8, 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. 1992)	10, 16, 19, 27, 29, 34
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. App. 1995)	10, 28, 39, 66
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 727 P.2d 127 (Wash. 1986)	34
<i>Beech v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 584 So.2d 447 (Ala. 1991).....	61
<i>Boatland of Houston, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 609 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. 1980)	62

<i>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</i> , 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C.App. 1995)	62
<i>Brown v. Kroger Co.</i> , 358 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. 1962)	59
<i>Bryant v. Laiko Int’l Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2788520 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 26, 2006)	22, 24
<i>Campise v. Borcharding</i> , 224 S.W.3d 91 (Mo. App. 2007)	77
<i>Carlisle v. Hitachi Koki U.S.A. Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1100454 (W.D. Mo. April 10, 2007).....	11, 67
<i>Carroll v. Kelsey</i> , 234 S.W.3d 559 (Mo. App. 2007)	40, 44
<i>City of Rolla v. Armaly</i> , 985 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. App. 1999)	40, 58, 65
<i>Cline v. William H. Friedman & Ass., Inc.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. 1994)	10, 42
<i>Coggins v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. 2000)	14
<i>Crane v. Drake</i> , 961 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. App. 1998)	13
<i>Crawford ex rel. Crawford v. Shop ‘N Save Warehouse Foods, Inc.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. 2002)	12, 77

<i>Cryts v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
571 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. App. 1978)	62
<i>Davidson v. Besser Co.,</i>	
70 F.Supp.2d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	22, 24
<i>Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft,</i>	
451 F.Supp. 4 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	34
<i>DeLaporte v. Robey Bldg. Supply, Inc.,</i>	
812 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. 1991)	12, 77
<i>DiCarlo v. Keller Ladders, Inc.,</i>	
211 F.3d 465 (8 th Cir. (Mo.) 2000)	11, 60
<i>Dooley v. St. Louis County,</i>	
302 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. App. 2009)	77
<i>Duke v. Gulf & Western Mfg. Co.,</i>	
660 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. App. 1983)	56
<i>Edic v. Century Products Co.,</i>	
364 F.3d 1276 (11 th Cir. 2004)	31, 34
<i>Elmore v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,</i>	
673 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. banc 1994).....	45, 62
<i>Elsroth v. Johnson & Johnson,</i>	
700 F.Supp. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	31, 34
<i>Eltiste v. Ford Motor Company,</i>	
167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2005)	49

<i>Elyria-Lorain Broad. Co. v. Loraine J. Co.,</i>	
298 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1961)	28
<i>Environmental Waste Management, Inc. v. Industrial Excavating & Equipment, Inc.,</i>	
981 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. App. 1998)	40
<i>Erdman v. Condaire, Inc.,</i>	
97 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. 2002)	14
<i>Gallagher v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</i>	
238 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. 2007)	49, 65
<i>Gerhard v. Terminal R. Ass'n of St. Louis,</i>	
299 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. 1957)	15
<i>German v. Kansas City,</i>	
512 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. 1974)	15
<i>Greiner v. Volkswagenwerk AG,</i>	
429 F.Supp. 495 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Guess v. Escobar,</i>	
26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2000)	11, 46, 64
<i>Hall v. Mississippi Chemical Express, Inc.,</i>	
528 So.2d 796 (Miss. 1988).....	62
<i>Harris v. Quality Dairy Co.,</i>	
423 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. App. 1967)	44
<i>Hobbs v. Harkin,</i>	
969 S.W.2d 318 (Mo. App. 1998)	30

<i>Hohlenkamp v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i>	
655 P.2d 32 (Ariz.App. 1982)	61
<i>Hoppe v. Midwest Conveyor Co.,</i>	
485 F.2d 1196 (8 th Cir. 1973)	60
<i>Jackson v. Mills,</i>	
142 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. 2004)	46
<i>Jaurequi v. John Deere Co.,</i>	
971 F.Supp. 416 (E.D. Mo. 1997), <i>affirmed Jaurequi v. Carter Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i>	
173 F.3d 1076 (8 th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Hannibal Mower Corp.,</i>	
679 S.W.2d 884 (Mo. App. 1984)	63, 64
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.,</i>	
855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1993).....	39, 66
<i>Karashin v. Haggard Hauling & Rigging, Inc.,</i>	
653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1983).....	40, 41
<i>Klein v. General Electric Co.,</i>	
714 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. App. 1986)	63
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.,</i>	
898 F.2d 1452 (10 th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Koedding v. Kirkwood Contractors, Inc.,</i>	
851 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. 1993)	11, 67, 70, 73

<i>Koontz v. Ferber,</i>	
870 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. App. 1993)	12, 77, 78
<i>Lane v. Amsted Industries, Inc.,</i>	
779 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. 1989)	59, 63
<i>Lineberry v. Shull,</i>	
695 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. App. 1985)	10, 42
<i>Lohmann v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.,</i>	
948 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. 1997)	56
<i>Long v. St. John’s Regional Health Center, Inc.,</i>	
98 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. 2003)	39
<i>Magoffe v. JLG Industries, Inc.,</i>	
2008 WL 2967653 (D.N.M. May 7, 2008).....	30
<i>Matthis v. Jones Store Co.,</i>	
952 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. App. 1997)	14
<i>Mazda Motor of America, Inc. v. Rogowski,</i>	
659 A.2d 391 (Md. App. 1995)	31, 34
<i>McGuire v. Seltsam,</i>	
138 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. banc 2004).....	66
<i>Miller v. Yazoo Mfg. Co.,</i>	
26 F.3d 81 (8 th Cir. (Mo.) 1994)	11, 60, 62, 64
<i>Moll v. General Automatic Transfer Co.,</i>	
873 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1994)	11, 65, 66, 70, 73

<i>Morgen v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
797 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. 2003)	10, 17, 20, 34
<i>Mothershead v. Greenbrier Country Club, Inc.,</i>	
994 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1999)	24
<i>Myers v. City of Palmyra,</i>	
431 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. 1968)	42
<i>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
975 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. 1998)	3
<i>Nissen Trampoline Co. v. Terre Haute First Nat'l Bank,</i>	
358 N.E.2d 974 (Ind. 1976)	20
<i>Oxford v. Foster Wheeler LLC,</i>	
177 Cal.App.4th 700, 99 Cal.Rptr.3d 418 (2009)	20
<i>Palmer v. Hobart Corp.,</i>	
849 S.W.2d 135 (Mo.App. 1993)	17
<i>Pettus v. A.R. Casey,</i>	
358 S.W.2d 41 (Mo. 1962)	42
<i>Pfeffer v. Kerr,</i>	
693 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. App. 1985)	68
<i>Price v. Buckingham Manufacturing Co.,</i>	
266 A.2d 140 (N.J.App. 1970)	62
<i>Reed v. Tifflin Motor Homes, Inc.,</i>	
697 F.2d 1192 (4th Cir. 1982)	61

<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,</i>	
996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999).....	40
<i>Singleton v. Charlebois Const. Co.,</i>	
690 S.W.2d 845 (Mo. App. 1985)	15
<i>Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i>	
275 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. App. 2008)	18, 37
<i>Spencer v. Knapheide Truck Equipment Co.,</i>	
1997 WL 342235 (W.D. Mo. June 17, 1997).....	11, 67
<i>St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. Federal Compress and Warehouse Co.,</i>	
803 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. App. 1990)	43
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pracht,</i>	
801 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. 1990)	40
<i>State v. Davis,</i>	
515 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. App. 1974)	40
<i>State v. Foulk,</i>	
725 S.W.2d 56 (Mo. App. 1987)	10, 40
<i>State v. Gardner,</i>	
8 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 1999).....	43
<i>State v. Madison,</i>	
302 S.W.3d 763 (Mo. App. 2010)	46
<i>State v. Olson,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1993)	46

<i>State v. Shepherd,</i>	
903 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. App. 1995)	46
<i>State v. Sullivan,</i>	
553 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. 1977)	40
<i>Steele v. Evenflo,</i>	
178 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2005)	37
<i>Terry v. Mossie,</i>	
59 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. App. 2001)	10, 41
<i>Thibault v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i>	
395 A.2d 843 (N.H. 1978)	62
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i>	
207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2006)	18, 37, 47
<i>Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp.,</i>	
883 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1994).....	23
<i>Union Supply Co. v. Pust,</i>	
583 P.2d 276 (Colo. 1978).....	61
<i>United Services of America, Inc. v. Empire Bank of Springfield,</i>	
726 S.W.2d 439 (Mo. App. 1987)	50
<i>Uxa v. Marconi,</i>	
128 S.W.3d 121 (Mo. App. 2003)	64
<i>Wash. v. Dept. of Transp.,</i>	
8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993)	28, 29

<i>Wilkins v. Cash Register Service Co.,</i>	
518 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App. 1975)	78
<i>Williams v. Kimes,</i>	
996 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1999).....	14, 68
<i>Wills v. Townes Cadillac-Oldsmobile, Inc.,</i>	
409 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. 1973)	42
<i>Wilson v. Bradlees of New England, Inc.,</i>	
250 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....	28
Rules	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.07(a).....	50
Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.09	50
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13(a).....	50
Statutes	
RSMo. § 490.065(3)	54
RSMo. § 491.070.....	42
